
     

 
Notice of a public meeting of 
 

Economy & Place Policy Development Committee 
 
To: Councillors Cuthbertson (Chair), Kramm (Vice-Chair), 

Cullwick, Dew, Looker, D Myers and Richardson 
 

Date: Wednesday, 27 September 2017 
 

Time: 5.30pm 
 

Venue: The Thornton Room - Ground Floor, West Offices (G039) 
 

 
AGENDA 

 
1. Declarations of Interest    
 At this point in the meeting, Members are asked to declare: 

 any personal interests not included on the Register of 
Interests  

 any prejudicial interests or  

 any disclosable pecuniary interests 
which they may have in respect of business on this agenda. 
 

2. Minutes (Pages 1 - 4) 
 To approve and sign the minutes of the last meeting of the 

Economic & Place Development Committee held on 26 July 
2017. 
 

3. Public Participation    
 At this point in the meeting, members of the public who have 

registered their wish to speak at the meeting can do so. The 
deadline for registering is 5:00pm on Tuesday 26 September 
2017. Members of the public may speak on an item on the 
agenda or an issue within the Committee’s remit. To register, 
please contact the Democracy Officer responsible for the 



 

meeting (the contact details are available at the foot of the 
agenda). 
 
Filming, Recording or Webcasting Meetings 
Please note this meeting may be filmed and webcast, or 
recorded. This includes any registered public speakers who have 
given their permission. This broadcast can be viewed at 
http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts or, if recorded, it will be 
uploaded onto the Council’s website following the meeting. 
 
Residents are welcome to photograph, film or record Councillors 
and Officers at all meetings open to the press and public. This 
includes the use of social media reporting e.g. tweeting. Anyone 
wishing to film, record or take photos at any public meeting 
should contact the Democracy Officer responsible for the 
meeting in advance of the meeting. 
 
The Council’s protocol on Webcasting, Filming & Recording of 
Meetings ensures that these practices are carried out in a 
manner both respectful to the conduct of the meeting and all 
those present. It can be viewed at 
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_f
or_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_201
60809.pdf 
 

4. Priorities & Challenges for 2017/18 (Pages 5 - 8) 
 The Executive Member for Transport & Planning will provide an 

overview of the priorities and challenges for 2017/18. 
 

5. Presentation on the Medium Term Future of Urban Transport  
(Pages 9 - 10) 

 The Transport Systems Manager will give a presentation on the 
medium term future of urban transport and has provided a 
briefing note for Members’ consideration. 
 

6. Impact of Arts & Culture on York Economy Scrutiny Review - 
Draft Final Report (Pages 11 - 86) 

 This report and its annex provides the Economy & Place Policy 
Development Committee with all the information gathered by the 
Task Group set up to examine the Impact of the Arts and Culture 
Sectors on the economy of York, together with the Task Group’s 
conclusions and draft recommendations. 

http://www.york.gov.uk/webcasts
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf
http://www.york.gov.uk/download/downloads/id/11406/protocol_for_webcasting_filming_and_recording_of_council_meetings_20160809.pdf


 

7. Work Plan 2017/18 (Pages 87 - 88) 
 Members are asked to consider the Committee’s draft work plan 

for the municipal year. 
 

8. Urgent Business    
 Any other business which the Chair considers urgent under the 

Local Government Act 1972. 
 

Democratic Services 
 
Contact details  
Telephone:    01904 551088 
Email:     democratic.services@york.gov.uk 
 
 
 

For more information about any of the following please contact the 
Democratic Services Officer responsible for servicing this meeting: 
 

 Registering to speak 

 Business of the meeting 

 Any special arrangements 

 Copies of reports and 

 For receiving reports in other formats 
 

Contact details are set out above. 
 

 

 
 

mailto:democratic.services@york.gov.uk


This page is intentionally left blank



City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Economy & Place Policy Development 
Committee 

Date 26 July 2017 

Present Councillors Cuthbertson (Chair), Cullwick, 
Dew, Looker, D Myers, Richardson and 
D'Agorne (Substitute) 

Apologies Councillor Kramm  

 

7. Declarations of Interest  
 

Members were asked to declare any personal interests not included on the 
Register of Interests or any prejudicial or disclosable pecuniary interests 
that they might have in respect of the business on the agenda. None were 
declared.  

 
 
8. Minutes  
 

Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting of 22 June 2017 be approved 
as a correct record and then signed by the Chair. 

 
 
9. Public Participation  
 

It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at the meeting 
under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 

 
 
10. Priorities & Challenges for 2017/18  
 

The Deputy Leader (Economic Development and Community Engagement) 
gave an overview of his Economic Development priorities and challenges 
for 2017/18. 
 
Members welcomed the update and made the following comments: 

 Encouraging more companies to the city who could provide a greater 
number of high value jobs was good but it would require the necessary 
premises and space to be made available.  Also, that an equal focus 
should be given to encourage green energy jobs and new retail and 
hotels etc as those types of business continued to provide substantial 
employment across the city.   

Page 1 Agenda Item 2



 In regard to the job losses at Fulford Barracks, the Committee was 
pleased to note that quarterly meetings to discuss the closure of the 
barracks, involving City of York Council, the Ministry of Defence and 
associated businesses were ongoing. 

 Reference was made to the consideration of sustainable travel when 
discussions with new or expanding businesses were taking place. 

 High value jobs and retaining graduate workforce were important but 
consideration to other jobs across the spectrum needed to be given. 

 It was noted that the York Skills Plan 2017-20 addressed the need for 
the range of skills required across the city. 

 All new businesses should be encouraged to sign up to the One Planet 
York initiative - Members queried whether Make it York had signed up to 
the initiative. In regard to the future renewing of Make it York’s service 
level agreement, Members queried whether there was potential to 
expand their key account relationships.  

 Members acknowledged that ‘Gross Value Added’ was an important 
measure but queried whether there was a more holistic set of measures 
that could be used.  

 
The Executive Member for Environment gave an overview of his priorities 
and challenges for 2017/18, and provided an overview of the funding 
available from Leeds City Region for natural flood management work. 
 
Members welcomed the update and made the following comments: 

 The number and location of electric charging points for the expected 
increase in electric vehicles in the future needed to be considered, along 
with the city’s preparedness for that increase and how the suppliers 
intend supporting that work. 

 Further communication to residents about recycling was required. 

 The council needed to continue to encourage residents to separate 
waste and recyclates, and welcomed the possibility of including 
tetrapaks to the list of recyclates in the future. 

 
Resolved:   That Members note the priorities and challenges for Economic 

Development and Community Engagement and Environment 
2017/18. 

 
That a workshop on ICASP and flooding be arranged.  

 
Reason:      To understand the  priorities and challenges for Economic 

Development and Community Engagement and Environment 
2017/18. 

 
To understand the work of ICASP. 

 

Page 2



 
11. Introductory Presentation on CYC Fleet Generated 
Emissions in support of proposed CYC Emissions Policy 
Development Review  
 

Members received a presentation on the Council’s current fleet profile and 
control process, including data on fleet emissions and future fleet and fuel 
options.  
 
In regard to the number of vehicles in the fleet, the Assistant Director for 
Transport, Highways and Environment clarified that the fleet included pool 
vehicles and not contractor vehicles.  He also confirmed that approximately 
50% of the fleet was owned by CYC and the rest on lease.  
 
Members noted emissions standards of the vehicle fleet and were advised 
on the planned replacement of fleet vehicles in the future The current 
criteria for the replacement was explained, and an update on the 
replacement of waste vehicles was given. 
 
Members discussed the emissions generated by the waste vehicle fleet. 
The Corporate Director of Economy and Place reported that the 
compressed natural gas generated at Harewood Whin was contracted for 
electricity production, and he explained the contractual arrangements for 
this. 
 
Members highlighted the challenges to the city’s infrastructure in regard to 
the expected future increase in electric vehicles in light of the requirement 
for additional electric charging points.  
 
It was suggested and agreed that vehicle fleet renewal would be a topic for 
policy development review.  
 
Resolved:  That: 

• The presentation was noted. 
• Vehicle fleet renewal would be a topic for policy 

development review. 
 
Reason:  To inform Members’ consideration of possible topics for policy 

development review. 
 
 
 
 
 
 

Page 3



12. Work Plan 2017/18  
 

The Committee considered the work plan for the 2017/18 municipal year. It 
was confirmed that the draft report for the Arts & Culture Review would be 
ready for the next meeting.  
 
As a result of the Executive Member presentations, the Committee 
expressed interest in having: 
 

 A future workshop on ICASP and flood management.    

 A future workshop to look at the inclusion of metrics and performance 
assessment in the council’s Economic Strategy 

 A meeting with power suppliers and car manufacturers to consider the 
future of transport management in the city,including future demand and 
infrastructure requirements  

 An oversight of the renewing of Make it York’s service level agreement. 
 
The Chair advised that those proposals  would be discussed at the 
Committee’s Task Group meeting scheduled for 27 July 2017. 
 
Resolved: That the draft work plan presented be updated following the 

forthcoming Task Group meeting. 
 
Reason: To ensure that the Committee had an agreed programme of 

work in place.  
 
 
 
 
 
 
 

 
 

Cllr I Cuthbertson, Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30pm and finished at 7.45pm]. 

Page 4



Executive Member for Transport and Planning 
 
Economy & Place Policy Development – 27 September @ 5:30pm 
 
Policy development Priorities 
 

 Strategic Planning Framework 
 Local Plan for York City 
Joint minerals and waste plan with County Council and North York   
Moors National Park 
13 Neighbourhood Plan (in various stages) 
 
These plans form the strategic vision of the physical environment for the 
City over the next 20 years. Whilst part of their development there are a 
variety of Impact Assessments, e.g. Transport, Environment as these 
frameworks progress towards adoption the Council will need to start to 
plan for the practical delivery and regulatory interventions to make 
these frameworks successful. So reviews of Council Policies such as 
the Local Transport plan will need to start in the medium term. 

 

 York Central  
Access solution – role of partnership in defining access option and the 
Councils decisions regarding funding, this is time co
[...]
e most popular 
of all of the Councils car parks.  
 

 City Wide Review of Parking 
Disabled Parking in the City Centre 
Strategic Approach to Residential Parking 
How to collect better parking data 
 
Following on from the Castle gateway decisions we will then be able to 
consider how to address the rest of the Councils car parking estate. 
Parking however goes beyond the Councils car park estate and 
residential parking, parking data, private sector car parking capacity and 
the Park and ride will all need to be taken into account in any future 
review.  
 

 Development Services 
Development Management (planning and related applications) 
Building Control – responding to recent request for report regarding fire 
safety issues – particularly high rise buildings) 
Land Charge Searches 
 
The announcement of the review of Building regulations following the 
Grenfell disaster may have significant impacts on the nature of this 

Page 6



service and will follow the decision taken by the Council to raise 
planning fees by 20% subject to legislation. The proposed rise in fees is 
we understand to be solely used to fund investment into the planning 
function and improving the service and customer experience will be key 
objectives of this funding. 
 
 
 
 

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank



 

File Ref: -   

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

Economy & Place Policy Development Committee 
 

The Future of Road Transport 
 

Introduction 
 

1. Road transport is about to undergo the most comprehensive change, probably 
since the move from horse-draw transport to the internal combustion engine. 
This will fundamentally affect the way transport operates in cities, the way 
people access transport and the role of the Council as operator of the city’s 
transport network. 

 
Discussion 
 

2. This note and presentation aims to provide an overview of the technologies 
that are emerging in transport and affect they, and wider changes in society 
will have on local transport use and provision. Obviously, non of this can be 
predicted with any certainty and it is to some extent the author’s personal 
opinion, but this represents current national perspective on the likely changes 
we will see in the coming ten years; 

 

 The rise of computing and the reduction in the size and cost of computing 
power will allow far more ‘things’ to have some degree of intelligence, this 
is the so-called ‘internet of things’ 

 

 As we move into 4G and soon 5G communications, there will be huge rise 
in ‘always on’ devices that constantly provide and receive data from the 
network 

 

 The rise in high powered computing and the reduction in the costs of data 
storage (especially cloud storage) will lead to massively more intelligence 
and data sharing about our daily lives and the services we use and 
decisions we make 

 
3. This will all lead to huge changes in our use of technology and the effect this 

has on our lives. Transport is likely to be an early adopter of this change. This 
is already being seen in the market disrupting influence of companies like 
Uber, the development of autonomous vehicles and the rise of ‘mobility as a 
service’ initiatives; 

 

Briefing Note 

Transport Service 
 
Directorate of Economy and 
Place 
West Offices 
York 
 
Darren Capes 
Transport Systems Manager 
Tel:  01904 551651 

 

 

Page 9 Agenda Item 5



 

File Ref: -   

 

 Starting with the Millennial generation, the coming generations will be 
much less fixed on the idea of car ownership and the ideas of personal 
travel that have prevailed for the last century. The almost ubiquity of the 
smart phone, and the growing belief that all daily services can be met via it 
will fundamentally change peoples behaviour and the model of vehicle 
ownership are used to. 

 
4. This raises huge challenges for the City, in terms of how we develop and plan 

the road network, and how we manage the development of the City more 
generally; 

 

 The needs of vehicles will change as autonomy becomes more 
commonplace. The shape and design of our roads and their physical 
appearance will need of radically change to accommodate the needs of 
new types of vehicle 

 

 The assumptions we make about private car ownership, their use and the 
way in which they are accommodated in new developments will need to be 
examined. 

 

 There could be a move to more individualised ‘demand responsive’ public 
transport provision as mobility as a service solutions become prevalent. 
This will affect traditional public transport provision and this will need to 
evolve to meet changing demands and expectations 

 

 The rise of electric vehicles now appears to be certain to occur. This will 
have impacts on how vehicles are used and parked and the ways in which 
power is distributed around the City 

 

 As driver aids, and then autonomy becomes more common in vehicles, so 
opportunities for those not currently able to drive, through age or disability 
will arise. There is a potential for such technologies to reduce social 
isolation and raise levels of independence in some sections of society. 
Conversely, this could increase the use of personal transport and add 
additional pressures in urban areas such as York. 

 
5. As we move towards new technology. It is likely that the regulatory framework 

that governs use and management of the road transport network will change. 
However, the basis on the Council’s powers in the highways and transport 
acts is not likely to change in the short or medium term. The Council will have 
to understand the technological and societal changes that are coming and 
how it reacts to them. 

Page 10



 

                                                                                   

 

  
 

   

 
Economy & Place Policy Development 
Committee 

27 September 2017 

 
Report of the Arts and Culture Scrutiny Review Task Group 

 
Impact of the Arts and Culture Sectors on the Economy of York Draft 
Final Report 
 

Summary 

1. This report and its annex provides the Economy & Place Policy 
Development Committee with all the information gathered by the Task 
Group set up to examine the Impact of the Arts and Culture Sectors on 
the Economy of York, together with the Task Group’s conclusions and 
draft recommendations. 
 
Background 

2. At a meeting of the former Economic Development & Transport Policy & 
Scrutiny Committee (EDAT) in late June 2016 Members discussed 
potential topics for scrutiny review during the current municipal year. 
Members expressed an interest in a scrutiny review on the impact of the 
arts and culture sectors on the economy of York and asked for a 
feasibility report to help them decide whether such a review would add 
value to work already ongoing in the city. 

3. This feasibility report was considered by the Committee in July 2016 
when Members agreed it was a topic worthy of review and appointed a 
Task Group comprising Cllrs Cullwick, Looker and K Myers to undertake 
this work on their behalf. The Task Group was asked to agree a draft 
remit for the review, with an aim, objectives and timescales and report 
back to the Committee. 

4. The Task Group met for the first time in August 2016 when Cllr Looker 
was appointed Chair. They agreed a draft remit and resolved to work 
towards submitting an Interim Report for EDAT by February 2017. The 
remit was: 
 

Page 11 Agenda Item 6



 

Aim 
 
To understand the value and impact of the arts and culture sectors on 
the economy of York and examine how they can further increase their 
impact on economic development and create additional high-value jobs 
in the city. 
 
Objectives 

i. To promote cultural amenities in the city for the purpose of 
attracting economic investment, leading to an increase in high-
value jobs and the retention of high-quality employees. 

ii. To examine the City Council’s role within these sectors and assess 
what further interventions the Council can undertake t
[...]
 passport 
to encourage them to appreciate from an early age the heritage 
and cultural attractions that exist in the city;  

84. The Task Group recommends that the Safer York Partnership: 

vii. Facilitates a one-day symposium involving all interested parties to 
address issues and perceptions around anti-social behaviour in 
the city 

85. The Task Group further recommends that the Executive reviews the role 
of Make It York within the arts and culture sectors and encourages Make 
It York to: 

viii. Develop with partners a narrative about York’s ambitions and 
clarify its position within the wider Yorkshire offer; 

ix. Concentrate its focus on higher quality events and festivals in the 
city centre to attract more high-end tourists to the city; 

x. Facilitate greater collaboration and co-operation between arts and 
culture organisations in the city. 

xi. Explore the possibility of developing a heritage tourism strategy 
within the cultural strategy;  

xii. Bring together interested parties, including the York Civic Trust, 
CYC, BID, MIY etc, to devise a comprehensive 21st century 
system of way-finding within the city using all available methods 
and technologies; 

xiii. Recognise that Welcome to Yorkshire provides a useful showcase 
for York and its events and attractions and seek a stronger 
relationship between the two organisations as CYC invests in 
both.  

Options 

86. Members are asked to consider the report, its annex and its draft 
recommendations and can: 
 

a) Identify any additional work needed to conclude the review; 

Page 26



 

 
b) Indicate any amendments or additions they may wish to make to 

the draft recommendations; 
 

c) Sign off the review as having been completed. 
 
Council Plan 
 

87. This review supports A Prosperous City For All; A Focus on Frontline 
Services and A Council That Listens to Residents elements of the 
Council’s Plan 2015-19. 

 
Implications 
 

88. The following implications have been identified as a resul
[...]

ii. Consider and endorse the draft recommendations arising from the 
review as shown in paragraphs 82-85 above, prior to the report 
being presented to the Executive. 

 
Reason: To conclude the work of this review in line with scrutiny 
procedures and protocols. 
 

Contact Details 

Author: 
Steve Entwistle 
Scrutiny Officer 
Tel: 01904 554279 
steven.entwistle@york.gov.uk 

Chief Officer Responsible for the report: 
Andrew Docherty 
Assistant Director – Legal & Governance 
Tel: 01904 551004 

  

Report Approved  Date 15/09/2017 

     
 

Wards Affected:   All  

Page 28

mailto:steven.entwistle@york.gov.uk


 

 
For further information please contact the author of the report 
 
Annex 
 
Annex 1 – Information gathered 
 
Abbreviations: 
 
BAFTA – British Academy of Film & Television Arts 
BRES – Business Register & Employment Survey 
CYC – City of York Council 
DC Lab – Digital Creativity Laboratory 
EDAT – Economic Development & Transport Policy & Scrutiny Committee 
EU – European Union 
FTE – Full Time Equivalent 
GDP – Gross Domestic Product 
GVA – Gross Value Added 
IT – Information Technology 
MIY – Make It York 
NPO – National Portfolio Organisation 
PAYE – Pay As You Earn 
UNESCO – United Nations Educational, Scientific & Cultural Organisation 
YAT – York Archaeology Trust 
YMT – York Museum Trust 
YTR – York Theatre Royal 
WHS – World Heritage Sites 
 
 
 

Page 29



This page is intentionally left blank



 

                                                                                   

 

  
 

   

 
Economy & Place Policy Development Committee 
 
Information Gathered by the Arts and Culture Scrutiny 
Review Task Group  
 

         27 September 2017 
 

Impact of the Arts and Culture Sectors on the Economy of York Scrutiny 
Review 

Summary 

1. This annex provides the Economy & Place Policy Development 
Committee with all the information gathered by the Task Group set up to 
examine the Impact of the Arts and Culture Sectors on the Economy 
[...]
n bids were assessed, although other factors were also considered. 

91. York has quite high levels of engagement against the national average 
and this reflects education, the economic situation in the area and 
childhood experiences.  Therefore, in terms of engagement, York is not a 
priority. However the Arts Council still invests more funding in York than 
in places such as Doncaster, which is in the bottom 10% in terms of 
engagement. 

92. The Task Group recognised that the speed at which CYC had 
reorganised funding for some institutions had caused real concerns for 
organisations such as York Theatre Royal. While it was recognised that 
this was because of the financial situation nationally, the Arts Council 
feels that CYC does not pay sufficient regard to the impact that this will 

Page 49



 

have on the organisations. It was also noted that funding of arts and 
culture is very small when compared to other areas of council funding. 

93. The Arts Council has publicly stated that it will support cities which are 
investing in arts and culture as local authorities are bigger funders of arts 
and culture than the Arts Council. It is likely that instances will occur 
where a complete withdrawal of funding by a local authority will lead to 
closures as the Arts Council cannot meet the funding gap. In York there 
is much less matched funding than in some other areas. 

94. The Arts Council agreed that impact of arts and culture on the quality of 
life was a factor that had to be recognised.  A major company in 
Huddersfield had relocated from the town as it did not believe that there 
was a sufficient cultural offer to attract good staff.  The impact of culture 
on the quality of life could not be disaggregated.  

95. It was important for York not to be complacent because of its historical 
offer.  Venice had recognised the need to hold a collection of major 
international festivals throughout the year even though it had much to 
offer in terms of history a
[...]
 Policy Development Committee Draft Workplan 2017-18 

22 June 2017 1. Workshop on Long Term Workplan 2017/19 - Officer Presentations on Policy Opportunities in 
Transport, Regeneration Waste & Public Realm 

2.  Draft Workplan 2017/18 

26 July 2017 1. Attendance of Deputy Leader (Economic Dev) & Exec Mbr for Environment - Priorities & 
Challenges for 2017/18 (attendance confirmed) 

2. Introductory Presentation on CYC Fleet Generated Emissions in support of proposed CYC 
Emissions Policy Development Review  

3. Workplan 2017/18 

27 Sept 2017 1. Attendance of Exec Mbr for Transport & Planning - Priorities & Challenges for 2017/18 
2. Presentation on the Medium Term Future of Urban Transport (Darren Capes) 
3. Impact of Arts & Culture on York Economy Scrutiny Review - Draft Final Report 
4. Workplan 2017/18 

Early Nov 2017 
- TBA 

Informal Workshop – Presentation on the Strategic Management of CYC’s Commercial Portfolio & 
the Development of CYC’s Asset Management Strategy 

22 Nov 2017 1.  Update on Development of Sustainability & Transformation Plan (MS) 
2.  CYC Fleet Replacement Policy Review – Consideration of Draft Process (JG) 
3.  Overview on Renewal of Make it York Service Level Agreement(CC) 
 

24 Jan 2018 1.  Update on York Central & Castle Gateway 
2.  Update on Major Transport Initiatives 
 
 

21 March 2018  

P
age 87

A
genda Item

 7



16 May 2018  

 

Additional Informal Workshops 
• Economic Strategy – Building in Economic Metrics & Performance Assessment 
• iCASP, Flood Defences & Surface Water Flooding 

P
age 88


	Agenda
	2 Minutes
	Minutes

	4 Priorities & Challenges for 2017/18
	5 Presentation on the Medium Term Future of Urban Transport
	6 Impact of Arts & Culture on York Economy Scrutiny Review - Draft Final Report
	Annex 1 - Information gathered.

	7 Work Plan 2017/18



Minutes of the meeting


City of York Council Committee Minutes 

Meeting Economy & Place Policy Development 
Committee 

Date 27 September 2017 

Present Councillors Cuthbertson (Chair), Kramm 
(Vice-Chair), Cullwick, Dew, Looker, 
Richardson and Pavlovic (as a Substitute for 
Cllr D My) 

Apologies Councillor D Myers 

 
 

13. Declarations of Interest  
 
Members were asked to declare any personal interests not 
included on the Register of Interests or any prejudicial or 
disclosable pecuniary interests that they might have in respect 
of the business on the agenda.  
 
Councillor Pavlovic declared a personal non prejudicial interest 
in agenda item 6 (Impact of Arts and Culture on York Economy 
Scrutiny Review – Draft Final Report) as he undertook paid 
work for the housing charity Restore. 
 
Councillor Cullwick declared a personal non prejudicial interest 
in the same item as, although he was not a trustee of the 
charity, he also worked closely with Restore.  
 
Cllr Cuthberston declared a personal non prejudicial interest in 
the same item as a trustee of York Museums Trust. He advised 
that he had not taken part in the work of the Task Group on this 
review.  
 

14. Minutes  
 
Resolved: That the minutes of the meeting held on 26 July 

2017 be approved as a correct record and then 
signed by the Chair. 

 
 
 
 
 



15. Public Participation  
 
It was reported that there had been no registrations to speak at 
the meeting under the Council’s Public Participation Scheme. 
 

16. Priorities & Challenges for 2017/18  
 
The Executive Member for Transport and Planning had been 
scheduled to attend the meeting to present an update on the 
priorities and challenges within his portfolio area for 2017-18 
however he was unable to attend due to unforeseen 
circumstances.  
 
Resolved: That the Executive Member update be deferred to a 

future meeting of the committee.  
 
Reason: In order that scrutiny members have the opportunity 

to receive an update and to question the Executive 
Member thereon.  

 
17. Presentation on the Medium Term Future of Urban 

Transport  
 
Members received a presentation from the council’s Transport 
Systems Manager on the medium term future of urban 
transport. A briefing note had been included in the agenda 
papers for members information.  
 
The presentation provided an overview of the technologies 
emerging in transport and the effect that they and the wider 
changes in society would likely have on local transport use and 
provision. This included the role of the council as operator of the 
city’s transport network and the challenges posed in terms of 
how to develop and plan the road network and how to manage 
the development of the city centre more generally. 
 
The Transport Systems Manager provided further information in 
response to questions asked by Members and specifically in 
relation to what these changes would mean in York.  
 
Resolved: That the presentation and briefing note be noted. 
 
Reason: In order that Members are kept updated on the 

potential for urban transport developments.  
 



18. Impact of Arts & Culture on York Economy Scrutiny Review 
- Draft Final Report  
 
Members were presented with the draft final report of the Arts 
and Culture Scrutiny Review Task Group on the Impact of the 
Arts and Culture Sectors on the York Economy Scrutiny Review. 
The report included all the information gathered by the task 
group together with the task group’s conclusions and draft 
recommendations.  

 
The Chair advised Members that since the agenda had been 
published, a significant government review on creative 
industries in the UK had been released, covering  the whole 
range of creative industries and  associated  industries e.g. 
those involved in the display, marketing and dissemination of 
culture. Having spoken to the task group chair, he expressed 
the view that this report had considerable significance for the 
work of the task group. 

 
The Assistant Director advised that the government review’s key 
propositions around creative clusters and creative leaders 
offered a distinctive way forward and that it would be wise for 
York to consider what could be learnt and how it might position 
itself going forward. He expressed the view that the review 
scoped out the nature of the sector in a particularly clear way 
which York might want to respond to and consider how York’s 
sector mapped onto the way described in the report. 

 
The Chair of the Task Group agreed that the task group should 
meet with the Scrutiny Officer to look at strengthening the draft 
final report in light of the newly published review. Another task 
group member suggested that the recommendations be made 
more specific, so that the report could be used to form the basis 
of any future application for funding available to recognised 
creative clusters.  
 
Resolved: That consideration of the draft final report be 

deferred to a future meeting in order that it could be 
looked at again in light of the newly published 
government review. 

 
Reason: To conclude the review in line with scrutiny 

procedures and protocols 

 
 



19. Work Plan 2017/18  
 
The Committee considered the work plan for the 2017/18 
municipal year. 
 
The Chair advised that the Executive Member for Transport and 
Planning would be invited to attend the next meeting on 22  
November meeting to present his update and that the 
committee would also receive either the draft final report, or 
progress report, on the Impact of the Arts and Culture Sectors 
on the Economy of York Scrutiny Review at this meeting too. 
 
Committee Members were asked to confirm their availability to 
attend an informal workshop on the strategic management of 
the council’s commercial portfolio and the development of the 
council’s Asset Management Strategy  at 5.30pm on 8th 
November. As the majority of Members present confirmed they 
could attend this session, this date was confirmed and it was 
agreed that a separate briefing would be arranged for those 
members not available on this date.  
 
The Chair advised that the committee had 4-5 policy areas to 
look at including asset management, the topic for the informal 
workshop, and the Transport Fleet Review. The scrutiny officer 
advised that following the workshop, there would be a piece of 
work in relation to the Asset Management Strategy and 
suggested, after the workshop, a task group be set up to focus 
on that piece of work.    
 
One Member suggested that the Draft Animal Welfare Licensing 
Policy, on which consultation was due to end soon, may be 
something that the committee would benefit from looking at. It 
was agreed that the scrutiny officer would liaise with officers to 
determine whether this would fall within the remit of the policy 
development or the scrutiny committee.  
 
Resolved:  That the draft work plan for 2017-18, including the 

above amendments, be approved. 
 
Reason: To ensure that the Committee has an agreed 

programme of work in place.  
 
 
 

Councillor Cuthbertson , Chair 
[The meeting started at 5.30 pm and finished at 7.25 pm]. 


